

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GRANT BAUSERMAN, KARL
WILLIAMS, TEDDY BROE, individually
and on behalf of similarly situated persons,

Supreme Court No. 156389

Court of Appeals No. 333181

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Claims No. 15-202-MM

v

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

**MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Jason Hawkins (P71232)
Debbie K. Taylor (P59382)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan
Unemployment Insurance Agency
Defendant-Appellee
Labor Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-2560

Dated: May 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	vi
Constitutional Provision and Statutes Involved	vii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. Plaintiffs allege the Agency’s fraud-detection and adjudication system violated their due-process rights, resulting in later financial harm.	2
B. The Court of Claims denies the Agency’s dispositive motion, holding that Plaintiffs’ claims accrued after the filing of the complaint.	6
C. The Court of Appeals reverses the Court of Claims and holds that a due-process claim accrues when a plaintiff is denied notice and an opportunity to be heard, not when a plaintiff ultimately suffers the economic consequences of the denial of due process.....	7
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument	9
I. The event giving rise to Plaintiffs’ due-process claim occurred when the Agency allegedly denied them notice and an opportunity to object to the determination that they fraudulently obtained unemployment benefits.	9
A. This Court has held that the actionable harm giving rise to a claim may be distinct from the realization of financial damages resulting from the actionable harm.....	9
B. The actionable harm in a denial of due-process claim occurs prior to the actual deprivation of property.....	12

C. Plaintiffs’ amended complaint makes clear that their claim is one for denial of due process, and not simply a claim for property deprivation..... 14

D. Plaintiffs failed to file their claim or notice of intent to file the claim within six months of the event giving rise to the claim..... 17

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued July 18, 2017 (Docket No. 333181)	7
<i>Carey v Piphus</i> , 435 US 247 (1978)	passim
<i>Cleveland Bd of Ed v Loudermill</i> , 470 US 532 (1985)	14
<i>Frank v Linker</i> , 894 NW2d 574 (Mich, 2017).....	passim
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> , 905 NW2d 601 (Mich, 2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Herr v United States Forest Service</i> , 803 F3d 809 (CA 6, 2015).....	19
<i>Matthews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 (1976)	13
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012)	8
<i>Millar v Construction Code Authority</i> , No. 154437 (Mar. 29, 2018).....	19
<i>Sidun v Wayne Co Treasurer</i> , 481 Mich 503 (2008)	14
<i>United States Fid & Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass’n</i> , 484 Mich 1 (2009)	11
Statutes	
MCL 15.361	19
MCL 421.1	6, 15

MCL 600.6431 6, 8, 11, 21
MCL 600.6431(1) 11, 17
MCL 600.6431(3) passim
MCL 600.6452(1) 20

Other Authorities

Garner, *A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage* (2d ed) 13

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 17..... 16
